
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025860-2021 

Contract

Water Testing & Legionella Testing Services

Brighton and Hove City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-025860

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02ec71  

Published 15 October 2021, 2:56pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Brighton and Hove City Council

Town Hall, Norton Road

Hove

BN33BQ

Contact

Claire Hutchinson

Email

claire.hutchinson@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 7711486580

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025860-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025860-2021
mailto:claire.hutchinson@brighton-hove.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ21 - Brighton and Hove

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.brighton-hove.gov.uk

Buyer's address

www.sesharedservices.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk
http://www.sesharedservices.org.uk


Page 3 to 6

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Water Testing & Legionella Testing Services

II.1.2) Main CPV code

71700000 - Monitoring and control services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Water hygiene and legionella monitoring and control services of Council buildings and assets

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £990,266.40

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ21 - Brighton and Hove

Main site or place of performance

Brighton & Hove

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Testing, servicing and inspection of water quality and legionella in buildings and other assets



Page 4 to 6

owned or managed by Brighton & Hove City Council

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Direct Award based on most economically advantageous supplier /
Weighting: 100

Cost criterion - Name: Direct Award based on most economically advantageous supplier /
Weighting: 100

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.14) Additional information

This contract was award using the Fusion 21 Building Safety & Compliance Framework as a
direct award to the most economically advantageous supplier under Lot 4: Legionella
Monitoring & Control.

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 237-586981

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:586981-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 5 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 May 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HSL Compliance Ltd

Ross on Wye

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG1 - Herefordshire, Worcestershire and Warwickshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £990,266.40



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The contract was awarded as a direct award to the most economically advantageous supplier
on the Fusion 21 Building Safety and Compliance Framework - Lot 4: Legionella Monitoring &
Control

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Brighton & Hove City Council

Hove

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-12T23:46:38+0100
	TCPDF




